

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]
No. 13-5342

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

MORGAN DREXEN, INC.; KIMBERLY A. PISINSKI,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

Meredith Fuchs
General Counsel
To-Quyen Truong
Deputy General Counsel
John R. Coleman
Senior Litigation Counsel
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau
1700 G Street NW
Washington, DC 20552
(202) 435-7254
john.coleman@cfpb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	xi
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau.....	5
1. The Bureau’s Structure and Funding	5
2. The Bureau’s Authority.....	6
B. Facts and Prior Proceedings	9
1. The Bureau’s Investigation of Morgan Drexen	9
2. Proceedings in the District Court Below.....	9
3. Subsequent Proceedings in the California District Court	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT.....	19

- I. The Court should dismiss this appeal on grounds of prudential mootness because the declaratory and injunctive relief sought by Plaintiffs could not relieve their alleged injury19
- II. The district court did not abuse its discretion by refusing to grant Morgan Drexen’s request for declaratory and injunctive relief23
 - A. The district court did not abuse its discretion when it found that Morgan Drexen would not suffer irreparable harm in the absence of an injunction23
 - B. The district court did not abuse its discretion by withholding declaratory relief.....27
- III. The district court properly held that Pisinski lacks standing.....32
- IV. If the Court finds that the district court committed reversible error, it should remand to the district court45
- V. In Any Event, the Bureau’s Structure is Constitutional47
 - A. Congress Has Not Unconstitutionally Abdicated Its Authority.....48
 - B. Congress Has Not Encroached Upon the Authority of the President50
 - C. Congress Has Not Encroached on the Judicial Power52
 - D. Plaintiffs’ Policy Arguments Should be Directed to the Political Branches54
- CONCLUSION55
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
- ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>14 Penn. Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	55
<i>Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 725 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2013).....	41
<i>AINS, Inc. v. United States</i> , 56 Fed. Cl. 522 (Fed. Cl. 2003)	49, 50
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees, AFL-CIO v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 388 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2004)	50
<i>Americans for Safe Access v. Drug Enforcement Agency</i> , 706 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	40
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	45
* <i>Chamber of Commerce v. E.P.A.</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	33, 34, 35, 36, 38, 40
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .	25
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	53
<i>CIBA Corp. v. Weinberger</i> , 412 U.S. 640 (1973).....	21
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937).....	49, 50
* <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l U.S.A.</i> , —U.S.—, 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	32, 33, 38
<i>Clark v. Memolo</i> , 174 F.2d 978 (D.C. Cir. 1949).....	21
<i>Columbia Plaza Corp. v. Sec. Nat’l Bank</i> , 525 F.2d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	31

*Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks.

<i>Consumer Financial Protection Bureau v. Morgan Drexen, Inc.</i> , 14-55333 (9th Cir. April 11, 2014)	15
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	36, 38
<i>Cuomo v. The Clearing House Ass’n, LLC</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009).....	7
<i>Dearth v. Holder</i> , 641 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	32, 34
<i>*Deaver v. Seymour</i> , 822 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	11, 12, 26
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co. v. FDIC</i> , —F.3d—, 2014 WL 931238 (9th Cir. Mar. 11, 2014)	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Air Fla., Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	48
<i>Doe v. DiGenova</i> , 779 F.2d 74 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	46
<i>Dynalantic Corp. v. Dept. of Defense</i> , 115 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	40, 41
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	18
<i>EEOC v. Univ. of Penn.</i> , 850 F.2d 969 (3d Cir. 1988).....	31
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	45
<i>*Foretich v. United States</i> , 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	19, 20
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3138 (2010) .25, 50	
<i>Gilldorn Sav. Ass’n v. Commerce Sav. Ass’n</i> , 804 F.2d 390 (7th Cir. 1986).....	46
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	20
<i>*Hanes Corp. v. Millard</i> , 531 F.2d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	28, 30
<i>Harrington v. Bush</i> , 553 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	49

<i>Hart’s Case</i> , 16 Ct. Cl. 459 (1880), <i>aff’d</i> 118 U.S. 62 (1886)	49
<i>Hill v. Traxler</i> , —Fed. Appx.—, 2013 WL 7022180 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 27, 2013)	22
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , —U.S.—, 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	32, 43
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	50, 51, 52
<i>Hunt v. Imperial Merch. Services, Inc.</i> , 560 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>I.A.M. Nat’l Pension Fund Benefit Plan A v. Cooper Indus., Inc.</i> , 789 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	24
<i>I.A.M. Nat’l Pension Fund Benefit Plan A v. Indus. Gear Mfg. Co.</i> , 723 F.2d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	45, 46
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 697 F.3d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Int’l Union of Bricklayers & Allied Craftsmen v. Meese</i> , 761 F.2d 798 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	41
<i>Janko v. Gates</i> , 741 F.3d 136 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	54
<i>JMM Corp. v. District of Columbia</i> , 378 F.3d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	23
<i>LaRoque v. Holder</i> , 650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	40
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	48
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	33, 34, 39
<i>*MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	27, 47
<i>Menkes v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 637 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	46
<i>Monsanto v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139, 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010).....	23, 25
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	23
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	51

<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	51
<i>Natural Resources Def. Council v. E.P.A.</i> , 464 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	40
<i>Nextwave Pers. Communications v. FCC</i> , 254 F.3d 130 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	21
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	23
<i>Office of Personnel Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	49
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	46
<i>Penthouse Int’l, Ltd. v. Meese</i> , 939 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	19, 20
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Utah v. Wycoff Co., Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 237 (1952)	20
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Columbia</i> , 486 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Reisman v. Caplin</i> , 375 U.S. 440 (1964)	25
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannercraft Clothing Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974).....	24
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010)	47
<i>Salleh v. Christopher</i> , 85 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	53
<i>Samuels v. Mackell</i> , 401 U.S. 66 (1971).....	28
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	28
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	41
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	40
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	45
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	23

<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	53
<i>Swish Mktg., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.D.C. 2009)	29, 30
<i>Trainor v. Hernandez</i> , 431 U.S. 434 (1977).....	27
<i>U.S. Dep't of Navy v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	49
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. 128 (1871).....	54
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	18, 23
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	44
* <i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995)	18, 27
<i>World Wide Minerals, Ltd. v. Republic of Kazakhstan</i> , 296 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	34

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....	48
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	50
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	50

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 5481(12)	6
12 U.S.C. § 5481(14)	6
12 U.S.C. § 5491(a)	5
12 U.S.C. § 5491(b)	5
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)	5

12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3)..... 5, 50

12 U.S.C. § 5492.....5

12 U.S.C. § 5493(a)(1).....5

12 U.S.C. § 5497.....49

12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(1).....6

12 U.S.C. § 5497(e)6

12 U.S.C. § 5511(a)6

12 U.S.C. § 5512(b)(1).....6

12 U.S.C. § 5512(b)(4)(B)52

12 U.S.C. § 5514(a)7

12 U.S.C. § 5514(b)7

12 U.S.C. § 5514(c)8

12 U.S.C. § 5515(a)7

12 U.S.C. § 5515(b)7

12 U.S.C. § 5562(c)7

12 U.S.C. § 5562(c)(1).....34

12 U.S.C. § 5562(d)7

12 U.S.C. § 5562(e) 8, 33

12 U.S.C. § 5562(f).....7

12 U.S.C. § 5563.....8

12 U.S.C. § 5563	8
12 U.S.C. § 5564	8
12 U.S.C. § 5564(d)	8
15 U.S.C. § 6105(d)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1291	19, 46
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	15
28 U.S.C. § 1294	19
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 2201	20
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a)	27
28 U.S.C. § 2202	22
5 U.S.C. § 553	6
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	7
5 U.S.C. §§ 801-808	6
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	5

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(a)(4)	39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(b)(6)	39

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 1080.833

12 C.F.R. § 1080.8(a).....8

12 C.F.R. pt. 10818

16 C.F.R. pt. 3109

Treatises

18A Charles A. Wright et al., Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4446 (2d ed.)..... 20, 21

Restatement (Second) Judgments § 13 21, 46

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010)5
